
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 23rd November, 2023 
6.30 pm 

 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 
Scrutiny Committee DATE - 23-11-23 Page 2 of 3 
 

 

 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
ROOMS 2 & 3, BURNLEY TOWN 
HALL 
 
Thursday, 23rd November, 2023 at 6.30 
pm 

 
This agenda gives notice of items to be considered in private as required by 
Regulations (4) and (5) of The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012. 
 
Members are reminded that if they have detailed questions on individual 
reports, they are advised to contact the report authors in advance of the 
meeting. 
 
Members of the public may ask a question, make a statement, or present a 
petition relating to any agenda item or any matter falling within the remit of the 
committee. 
 
Notice in writing of the subject matter must be given to the Head of Legal & 
Democracy by 5.00pm on the day before the meeting.  .  Forms can be 
obtained for this purpose from the reception desk at Burnley Town Hall, 
Manchester Road or at the Contact Centre, Parker Lane, Burnley or from the 
web at: Request to Speak . You can also register to speak via the online 
agenda.  Requests will be dealt with in the order in which they are received. 
 
 
AGENDA 
  
1) Apologies   
 To receive any apologies for absence.   
2) Minutes  5 - 10 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting.    
3) Additional Items of Business   
 To determine whether there are any additional items of business which, 

by reason of special circumstances, the Chair decides should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 

 

 
4) Declarations of Interest   
 To receive any declarations of interest from Members relating to any item 

on the agenda, in accordance with the provisions of the Code of Conduct 
and/or indicate if S106 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 
applies to them. 

 

 
5) Exclusion of the Public   

http://burnley.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13234


 
Scrutiny Committee DATE - 23-11-23 Page 3 of 3 
 

 To determine during which items, if any, the public are to be excluded 
from the meeting. 

 
 
6) Public Question Time   
 To consider questions, statements or petitions from Members of the 

Public. 
 

 
PUBLIC ITEMS 
 

 
 
7) Notice of Key Decisions and Private Meetings  11 - 18 
 To consider the list of future Key Decisions.   
8) Q2 Performance Report 2023/24  19 - 24 
 To note the Quarter 2 Performance Report 23/24.   
9) Burnley Leisure Trust Annual Report   
 To receive a presentation on Burnley Leisure Trust Annual Trust.   
10) The culture document: Our People, Our Culture - A Cultural 

Reimagining of Burnley 2023-2027  
 

 To receive a presentation on the Cultural Framework.   
11) Scrutiny Review Groups   
 To receive an update on the work of any active Scrutiny Review Groups.   
12) Work Programme 2023/24  25 - 28 
 To consider any amendments to the Work Programme for 2023/24.   
PRIVATE ITEMS 
 

 
 
MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEE  
 

 

Councillor Gail Barton (Chair) 
Councillor Bill Horrocks (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Howard Baker 
Councillor Gordon Birtwistle 
Councillor Helen Bridges 
Councillor Charlie Briggs 
Councillor Margaret Brindle 
Councillor Joanne Broughton 
Councillor Nussrat Kazmi 
 

Councillor Syeda Kazmi 
Councillor Jack Launer 
Councillor Margaret Lishman 
Councillor Jamie McGowan 
Councillor Paul Reynolds 
Councillor Christine Sollis 
Councillor Don Whitaker 
Councillor Fiona Wild 

 
PUBLISHED Wednesday, 15 November 2023 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Scrutiny Committee 19/10/2023  Page 1 of 6 
 

 

 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
BURNLEY TOWN HALL 
 
Thursday, 19th October, 2023 at 6.30 pm 
 

 
 

PRESENT  
 

 

MEMBERS  
 Councillors G Barton (Chair), B Horrocks (Vice-Chair), H Baker, G Birtwistle, 

H Bridges, C Briggs, M Brindle, J Broughton, J Launer, M Lishman, 
J McGowan, C Sollis, D Whitaker and F Wild 

 
OFFICERS   
 Rob Dobson  Chief Operating Officer 
 Paul Gatrell  Head of Housing & Development Control 
 Kate Ingram  Director of Economy and Development 
 Richard Brown  Community Safety Officer 
 Carol Eddleston  Democracy Officer 

 
 
Also in attendance 
 
Councillor John Harbour – Executive Member for Housing & Leisure 
  

176. Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillor Reynolds. 
  

177. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 14th September 2023 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
  

178. Additional Items of Business  
 
There were no additional items of business to be considered. 
  

179. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest in any of the items on the agenda. 
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

 
Scrutiny Committee 19/10/2023  Page 2 of 6 
 

180. Exclusion of the Public  
 
Exclusion of the press and public was as set out in the agenda. 
  

181. Public Question Time  
 
No questions, statements or petitions had been received from members of the public. 
  

182. Notice of Key Decisions and Private Meetings  
 
Members were asked to note the Notice of Key Decisions and Private Meetings (NKDPM) 
published on 22nd September 2023, with the exception that it was now planned that the 
‘Social Care Projects using the Disabled Facilities Grant allocation from the Better Care 
Fund’ would be taken to the Executive meeting on 29th November 2023 and the ‘Strategic 
Risk Register’ would be taken to the Executive meeting on 17th January 2024.  
  
Members noted that the Key Decision threshold had been increased from over £100,000 to 
over £125,000 at Full Council on 27th September 2023. 
  
RESOLVED: That the NKDPM of 22nd September 2023 and the updates be noted. 
  

183. Gating Public Space Protection Order  
 
A report was submitted which recommended that the Executive grant authority to extend 
the Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) to manage all current and future app
[...]
bstruction. Consequently, residents who would like 
to have gates installed privately, because of, or despite, a lack of supporting crime and 
disorder data, could not legally do so. 
  
Some of the now defunct Ward Opportunity Fund (WOF) had been used by local 
Councillors in the past to fund alleygates and, although it had been a discretionary fund, it 
had still been issued by the local authority. 
  
The Council veered away from the use of privately sourced funding for schemes of this 
nature due to the complexities of ownership and maintenance. 
  
Comprehensive information about alleygating, including eligibility and the application 
process, was available at Alley gating - burnley.gov.uk and assistance was also available 
over the telephone from Customer Service Advisors. 
  
RESOLVED, that the report be noted and the Community Safety Officer be thanked for 
responding to members’ questions. 
  
  

184. Asset & Development Management Services - Charter Walk  
 
A report was submitted which recommended that the Executive authorise the advertising of 
the tender for asset and development management services at Charter Walk, Burnley. 
  
An Asset Management Agreement with a commercial asset management company was an 
essential part of the effective management of a shopping centre. As the current agreement 
was due to expire on 21st March 2024, a new Asset Management Agreement was required 
from 22nd March 2024. 
  
A professional, experienced asset and development management services company was 
required to provide the Council with advice on how best to manage the strategic direction 
and maximise the performance of Charter Walk, including dealing with leases and letting 
vacant properties. 
  
Members asked a number of questions, to which responses were provided as follows: 
  
Occupancy rates were on target and were measured in two ways: square footage and 
rental income. 
  
The Council was ‘breaking even’ and income was ringfenced for any future redevelopment. 

Page 7

https://burnley.gov.uk/environmental-problems/community-safety-and-anti-social-behaviour/alleygating/


 

 
Scrutiny Committee 19/10/2023  Page 4 of 6 
 

  
Various options were already under consideration for the office block above Boots the 
Chemist on St James’s Street. The new Asset and Development Management company 
would be expected to advise on this as part of the longer term strategy for Charter Walk. 
  
Rising inflation and other cost/price increases had been factored into the budget for the new 
Asset and Development Management Services. 
  
Tenderers would be asked to include proposals in their tender submissions for how they 
would expect to be paid such as, for example, based on the size of development or as a 
percentage of income generated. 
  
RESOLVED, THAT the report be noted and the Director of Economy and Development be 
thanked for responding to members’ questions. 
  

185. Scrutiny Review Groups  
 
The Chair reported that the Climate Change Review Group would report back to the 
committee once it had concluded its current work in the New Year.   
  
RESOLVED, THAT the verbal report be noted. 
  

186. Feedback - Queensgate Review Group  
 
The Head of Housing and Development Control provided a verbal update on the 
Queensgate Review Group.  
  
He explained that the work had started with a Task and Finish Group approach, with 
Councillor Birtwistle and former Councillor Royle, himself and a representative from 
Streetscene meeting with two resident representatives from the Burnley Lane Residents 
Group.  
  
The residents had highlighted the concerns that were being expressed by residents of 
Queensgate and a number of actions were taken promptly as a result: 
  
Rubbish and littering – The area was added to Kingdom’s list of areas to patrol in order to 
catch and deter litter offenders. The Council’s Enforcement/Education Officer had targeted 
a small number of properties where black bags were being left out in the street.
[...]
a particular focus on Queensgate again 
now because local residents had attended Full Council in September to speak about their 
local area. 
  
The Chief Operating Officer made a number of comments as follows: 
  
Officers had a further programme of hotspot work in the area and there was work ongoing 
to address the longer term challenges in the area including youth work and speeding.  
  
The Council was disappointed not to have secured any fixed speed cameras on Colne 
Road but it was hoped that we would be in a position to secure a Speed Indicator Device 
(SPIDs) at either end of Colne Road in the hope of building up some data that would 
evidence the need for Colne Road to be moved higher up the priority list for fixed cameras. 
  
RESOLVED, that the verbal report and observations thereon be noted. 
  

187. Work Programme 2023/24  
 
The Committee received the updated work programme for 2023/24 and discussed at some 
length two additional items proposed by Councillor Baker, as outlined on the agenda. 
  
Members noted that the Work Programme was subject to change with items being moved 
to meetings later in the municipal year. Members accepted that this was often because 
reports were deemed to be ‘not yet ready’ but felt it would be helpful to have more of an 
explanation of why items were moved.     
  
RESOLVED, THAT the updated work programme for be noted, subject to the additions 
below: 
  
Work Programme 2023/24 
  
23rd November 2023 – Charter Walk one year post purchase – Interim Report – Projected, 
planned purchase costs versus actual operating income and expenditure as at 30th 
September 2023. 
  
Work Programme 2024/25 
  
5th June 2024 - Charter Walk one year post purchase – Final report - Planned purchase 
costs versus actual operating income and expenditure for the first year. 
  
5th June 2024 – Pioneer Place six months post purchase – Projected, planned costs versus 
actual and the planned projected costs for income and expenditure in the first year. To 
include also an updated projection for expenditure and income from the Manchester Road 
site. 
 

Page 10



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

NOTICE OF KEY 
DECISIONS AND PRIVATE 

MEETINGS 
 

Tuesday, 31st October, 2023 
 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



 
Notice of Key Decisions and Private Meetings DATE - 31-10-23 Page 2 of 2 
 

 

 

NOTICE OF KEY DECISIONS 
AND PRIVATE MEETINGS 
 
 
 
Tuesday, 31st October, 2023  

 
 
AGENDA 
  
1) Notice of Key Decisions and Private Meetings (28 day notice)  3 - 8 
 
 

Page 12



BURNLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL  

NOTICE OF KEY DECISIONS AND PRIVATE MEETINGS 

This Notice contains: 

a)    A list of Key Decisions to be taken by the Executive (unless otherwise stated) from November 2023, published on 31st October 2023. Due 
to circumstances, these decisions could also be taken by Officers using urgency powers or delegated authority.  

b)    Details of dates of meetings of the Executive during the same period at which decisions may be taken in private or partly in private. 

A Key Decision is an Executive decision that is likely: 

(i)      to result in the local authority incurring expenditure which is, or the making of savings which are significant,           

         having regard to the local authority’s budget for the service or function to which a decision relates. The Council has said that  

         Capital or Revenue spending over £125,000 will be a Key Decision; or 

(ii)     to be significant in terms of its effects on communities living or working in an area comprising two or more wards in the 

         Borough; 

A private meeting is a meeting or part of a meeting of the Executive during which the public must be excluded whenever: 

a) it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were present 
during that item, confidential information would be disclosed to them in breach of the obligation of confidence;  
[...]

decision 

Purpose Key Decision – 
Yes or No 

Anticipated date 
of decision 

Public or Private 
report – Please 
give reasons 

List of 
documents to be 
submitted, 
including any 
background 
papers 

Contact person 
& Executive 
Portfolio 

Health & Safety 
Delivery Plan 
2024 

To consider a 
report on the 
delivery plan 

No (Full Council  
Budget & Policy 
Framework  
decision) 

January 2024 Public Report setting out 
key issues 

Joanne Swift 
Head of 
Streetscene 

Executive 
Member for 
Community, 
Health and 
Environmental 
Services 

Outdoor Town 
Active Burnley 
Partnership 
Action Plan 

To consider a 
report on the 
Action Plan 

Yes January 2024 Public Report setting out 
key issues 

Simon Goff 
Head of Green 
Spaces & 
Amenities 

Executive 
Member for 
Housing & 
Leisure 

Cultural Strategy To consider a 
report on a 
Cultural Strategy 

Yes January 2024 Public Report setting out 
key issues 

Simon Goff 
Head of Green 
Spaces & 
Amenities 

Executive 
Member for 
Housing & 
Leisure 

 

P
age 7

P
age 17



Meetings of the Executive will be held on the following dates: 29th November 2023, 17th January and 12th February 2024. Meetings normally 
start at 6.30pm but times can change so please check the council website nearer the date of the meeting.  All meetings are usually held at the 
Town Hall.  

This Notice will be further updated in the form of the agenda by the following date: 21st November 2023. A further Notice will be given 5 clear 
days before each meeting listed above if the meeting or part of the meeting is to be held in private. 

If you wish to make any representations about why any meeting or part of a meeting proposed to be held in private should be open to the public 
please send them to: Catherine Waudby, Head of Legal and Democratic Services, Town Hall, Manchester Road, Burnley BB11 9SA. 

E-mail: cwaudby@burnley.gov.uk                                                                         Published:   on 31st October 2023 

P
age 8

P
age 18



ITEM NO 
 

 
REPORT TO SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
DATE November 23 2023 

PORTFOLIO Resources and Performance 
Management 

REPORT AUTHOR Vicky White 
TEL NO 01282 477124 

 EMAIL vwhite@burnley.gov.uk 
 

Q2 performance report 2023-24 

PURPOSE 
 
1.  To inform Scrutiny Committee of the Q2 performance results. To  

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
2.  That members note this report. 

 

 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

 
3.  To help inform scrutiny of organisational performance. 

Page 19

Agenda Item 8



 

 
SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS 

4.  Sections 5 and 6 of this report provide highlights from unit scorecards.  
  
The report does not comment on finance measures, as these are reported separately in 
budget monitoring reports.  
  
Where comparison with other authorities is available for the indicators, this is also reported. 
 

5.  On target indicators 
 

• Liberata: average number of days to process benefits new claims and change of 
circumstances. 

o Against a target of 9 days, the Q2 result was 1.92 days which is lower than 
the same period last year. 

o The latest available data for comparison with other areas is from Q4 22/23 
(this measures housing benefit processing only) and shows that Burnley’s 
housing benefit processing time overall was 2 days. The district average in 
the North West is 3 days. 

o  
• Liberata: telephone calls answered within target time. (Chart 3) 

o 87% of calls answered within time. The target is 80%. The caller 
abandonment rate is also within target at 1%. 

 
• Streetscene: successful prosecutions 

o 44 prosecutions for environmental offences yards were taken to court this 
quarter and all were successfully prosecuted.  29 of these were in relation to 
failure to pay a penalty notice and 15 related to dirty back yards. 
 

• Housing and Development: percentage of planning applications processed within 
target time.(Chart 2) 

o Major: on target, with 100% processed in time, against a target of 80% 
o Minor: on target, with 91% processed in time, against a target of 85%.  
o Other: on target, with 100% processed in time, against a target of 90%. 
o The latest available data for comparison with other areas is from Q4 22/23 

and shows that Burnley’s performance for all application types was at or 
above the North West district average. 

 
 

6 Off target indicators 
 

• Streetscene: missed bins (Chart 1) 
o At 79 per the 100,000 collections the target of 75 per 100K collections was 

narrowly missed. However, performance has greatly improved with the figure 
in the quarter being the lowest since Q3 2020/21. 

o Streetscene are continuing to work with Urbaser to achieve the target. 
 

• Corporate: average number of days per employee lost to sickness absence. 
o On average, employees took 1.6 days during Q2, which is an increase on the 

last quarter and the same period last year.  However monitoring of Managing 
Attendance policy shows that processes are being followed by managers. 

 
 

Page 20



 

 

7 Trends 
Interpreting performance based on a comparison between the previous result and latest 
result may prompt unnecessary “firefighting.” The trend assessment in the scorecards is 
based on three or more data points that have the same direction of travel. So even where 
three or more data points are available, the scorecard may state “No trend” because there 
is no pattern in the direction of travel. 
 
A selection of trend data relevant to the highlights above is contained in appendix 1 of this 
report. 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS AND BUDGET PROVISION 
8. None. 

 
POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
9. As set out in the report. 

 
DETAILS OF CONSULTATION 
10. Heads of Service 

 
  

Page 21



 

Appendix 1- trends 
 

Chart 1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

160

180

200
Q

12
0-

21

Q
22

0-
21

Q
32

0-
21

Q
42

0-
21

Q
12

1-
22

Q
22

1-
22

Q
32

1-
22

Q
42

1-
22

Q
12

2-
23

Q
22

2-
23

Q
32

2-
23

Q
42

2-
23

Q
12

3-
24

Q
22

3-
24

Total mi
[...]
view Groups 
Work Programme 
Q4 and Year End 22/23 Performance Report (Deferred from July) 
Lancashire Police - presentation on the new Target Operating Model  
 
Exec Reports 
Burnley Playing Pitch & Outdoor Sports Strategy (deferred from July)  
Acquisition of Temporary Accommodation (deferred from July) 
Fitness Equipment Replacement – Use of Framework Agreement 
Nicholas Street Re-development 
 

Thursday 14th 
September 2023 

Regular / Standing Items  
Notice of Key Decisions and Private Meetings 
Liberata Contract Director Presentation 
Review Groups 
Work Programme 
 
Policy Framework Items 

 

Page 25

Agenda Item 12



 

 

Revenue Monitoring 2023/24 Quarter 1 
Capital Monitoring 2023/24 Quarter 1 
Revenue Budgets 2024-27- Latest Position and Savings Proposals 
23/24 Treasury Management Q1 
 
Exec Reports 
Cultural Strategy (moved to January 2024)  
Outdoor Town Active Burnley Partnership Action Plan (Deferred from 
August and moved to January 2024) 
Article 4 Direction: Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMOs) 
Building control IT Procurement 
Council Tax Support Consultation 
 

Thursday 19th 
October 2023 
 

Regular / Standing Items  
Notice of Key Decisions and Private Meetings 
Review Groups 
Feedback – Queensgate Review Group 
Work Programme 
Burnley Leisure Trust Annual Report – Moved to November 
23/January 24 
 
Exec Reports 
Alley Gating PSPO 
Asset & Development Management Services - Charter Walk 
 

Thursday 23rd 
November 2023  

Regular / Standing Items 
Notice of Key Decisions and Private Meetings 
Half Year performance report 2023-24 
Review Groups 
Work Programme  
Burnley Leisure Trust Annual Report – Moved from October 23 
 
Policy Framework items 
Revenue Budget Monitoring Q2 2023/24 - Deferred 
Capital Budget Monitoring - Q2 2023/24 - Deferred 
Fees & Charges -From Jan 2024 - Deferred 
Treasury Management Mid-year update 2023/24 - Deferred 
 
Exec Reports 
Food Delivery Programme (Annual Update) – Moved to January 24 
Health and Safety Delivery Programme (Annual Update) – Moved to 
January 24 
The culture document: Our People, Our Culture – A Cultural 
Reimagining of Burnley 2023-2027  (moved from January 2024) 
 

Thursday 11th 
January 2024 

Regular / Standing Items 
Notice of Key Decisions and Private Meetings 
Review Groups 
Work Programme 
Community Safety Annual Report 
Charter Walk Interim Report 
 

Page 26



 

 

Exec Reports 
The culture document: Our People, Our Culture – A Cultural 
Reimagining of Burnley 2023-2027  (moved to November 2023)  
Outdoor Town 10 year vision (moved to January 24) 
Food Delivery Programme (Annual Update) – Moved from November 
23 
Health and Safety Delivery Programme (Annual Update) – Moved 
from November 23 
 
Policy Framework items 
Pay Policy Statement 
 

 
Thursday 8th 
February 2024 
Budget Scrutiny  

Regular / Standing Items 
Notice of Key Decisions and Private Meetings 
Review Groups 
Work Programme 
 
Policy Framework items 
Revenue Budget Monitoring Q3 2023-24 
Capital Budget Monitoring - Q3 2023-24 
Medium Term Financial Strategy 
Revenue Budget 2024-5 
Capital Budget 2024-25 and Cap Investment Prog 2024/25 
Treasury Management & Prudential Borrowing. 
Strategic Plan 
 
Exec Reports 
Outdoor Town 10 year vision (moved from January 24) 
 

 
Wednesday 6th 
March 2024 

Notice of Key Decisions and Private Meetings 
Review Groups 
Work Programme 
Charter Walk Report 
Pioneer Place Report 
 
Exec Reports 
 

 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 Notice of Key Decisions and Private Meetings
	Agenda
	1 Notice of Key Decisions and Private Meetings (28 day notice)

	8 Q2 Performance Report 2023/24
	12 Work Programme 2023/24



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
Scrutiny Committee 23/11/2023  Page 1 of 4 
 

 

 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
BURNLEY TOWN HALL 
 
Thursday, 23rd November, 2023 at 6.30 pm 
 

 
 

PRESENT  
 

 

MEMBERS  
 Councillors G Barton (Chair), B Horrocks (Vice-Chair), M Brindle, 

J Broughton, N Kazmi, S Kazmi, P Reynolds and D Whitaker 
 

OFFICERS   
 Rob Dobson  Chief Operating Officer 
 Gerard Vinton  Chief Executive, Burnley Leisure 
 Charlotte Steels  Cultural Strategy Manager, Burnley Leisure 
 CJ Walmsley  Democracy Officer 

 
  

188. Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Birtwistle, Bridges, Briggs, 
McGowan, Sollis and Wild.  
  
Apologies were also received from Councillors Baker, Launer and M Lishman due to their 
new role as Executive Members.   
  

189. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19th October 2023 were approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair. 
  

190. Additional Items of Business  
 
There were no additional items of business to be considered.   
  

191. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest in any of the items on the agenda.   
  

192. Exclusion of the Public  
 



 

 
Scrutiny Committee 23/11/2023  Page 2 of 4 
 

Exclusion of press and public was as set out on the agenda. 
  

193. Public Question Time  
 
No questions, statements or petitions had been received from members of the public.   
  

194. Notice of Key Decisions and Private Meetings  
 
Members were asked to note the Notice of Key Decisions and Private Meetings (NKDPM) 
published on 31st October 2023, with the exception that items scheduled to be submitted to 
the November meeting of the Executive have now been moved to January 2024.  This was 
due to the November meeting being cancelled.   
  
RESOLVED – That the NKDPM of 31st October 2023 and the update be noted. 
  

195. Q2 Performance Report 2023/24  
 
The Committee received the Quarter 2 Performance Report which highlighted that 87% of 
Liberata telephone calls were answered within the target time, with the caller abandonment 
rate also within the target.  In terms of missed bins, at 79 per the 100,000 collections, the 
target of 75 per 100k collections was narrowly missed.  Lastly, the average number of days 
per employee lost to sickness absence was 1.6 days during Q2.  It was envisaged that the 
annual target average of 6 days per employee would probably not be achieved.  
  
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.   
   

196. Burnley Leisure Trust Annual Report  
 
The Committee received a presentation from the Chief Executive of Burnley Leisure and 
Culture (BLC) on its annual report.  It provided figures which highlighted the highest ever 
numbers of fitness members, swimmers in the swim academy, visits to the driving range 
and golf memberships.  A breakdown of the financials was provided in terms of earned 
income, grant income, insurance, investments, expenditure and funds.   
  
It was reported that the organisation had now been running for 10 years, and some impact 
stories were provided along with the vision, mission and priority aims for the next 3 years; 
which were putting people first; improving health and wellbeing; destination of choice for 
leisure and culture; fostering partnerships; and delivering business excellence.   
  
It was reported that the annual income for fitness members was approximately £1.4M.  A 
more accurate figure was sought and this request would be submitted to the BLC Board.  
However, it was pointed out that the accounts would be filed with Companies House the 
following week.  Five years of accounts were available to view via Companies House 
website.     
  
Clarification was sought on how many Active Lifestyles Hub Referrals were not taken up.  
This would be looked into and the information provided if available.   
  



 

 
Scrutiny Committee 23/11/2023  Page 3 of 4 
 

It was reported that some schools were investing in temporary swimming pools to save on 
costs of swimming lessons, despite BLC holding prices.  The largest impact in relation to 
this was transport costs.      
  
It was highlighted what a great asset volunteers were and the impact they had.  There was 
a large number used throughout the organisation and some services couldn’t operate 
without them.  Volunteers received full training, uniforms and expenses.  Some volunteers 
did make the transition into paid roles, but it was difficult to provide an accurate picture of 
what percentage this was.  There was currently no graduate training scheme, as this was 
costly and didn’t necessarily lead to staff retention.  However, there was an extensive 
apprenticeship scheme.     
  
BLC remained committed to the real living wage, despite it being financially challenging, 
and the original terms and conditions from the transfer had been continued. 
  
It was reported that the Council’s procurement team were overseeing the tendering for the 
gym equipment refurbishment and it was due to close on the 4th December.  All equipment 
was being replaced, as is done every 5 years to remain competitive.  The old equipment 
would be sold in accordance with the market value at the time.  Membership was currently 
running at approximately 5600, with full capacity being 6000-6500.              
  
As the Chief Executive of BLC was retiring in March 24, the Chair passed on the 
Committee’s thanks and best wishes. 
  
RESOLVED – That the presentation be noted.        
  

197. The culture document: Our People, Our Culture - A Cultural Reimagining of 
Burnley 2023-2027  

 
A presentation was given on the culture document: Our People, Our Culture – A Cultural 
Re-imagining of Burnley 2023-2027.  The presentation provided a definition of culture; the 
framework context; the vision and mission; challenges; driving change; infrastructure 
development priorities; Burnley 2027; what success would look like; community change 
outcomes; and systems change outcomes.  The Committee were keen to see community 
involvement and Members were asked to send any suggestions to link in with other 
communities to the Cultural Strategy Manager. 
  
Two Arts Council funded projects were currently ongoing and time investment was key to 
building relationships.  It was intended that a community panel be created.     
  
It was felt that Burnley had a great deal to offer and had so much potential, that broader 
tourism initiatives should be considered.  Culture was more than provision but also about 
identity.  People needed to be creators as well as consumers.   
  
Aspirations of young people were highlighted in terms of Arts careers and championing 
what the town has to offer.  Work was being undertaken with a number of organisations, 
including Burnley College, in terms of making those connections.    
  
RESOLVED – That the presentation be noted.   
  

198. Scrutiny Review Groups  



 

 
Scrutiny Committee 23/11/2023  Page 4 of 4 
 

 
It was reported that the Climate Change Review Group had one meeting remaining, and 
therefore feedback would be provided at the January meeting of the Committee. 
  
RESOLVED – That the update be noted.   
  

199. Work Programme 2023/24  
 
The Committee received the updated work programme for 2023/2024 and was advised that 
the Interim Report on Charter Walk would now be submitted to the January meeting.     
  
RESOLVED – That the updated work programme for 2023/24 be noted. 
 
 


